

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BARBARA'S CREATIVE JEWELRY, INC.  
a Florida corporation, et al.

Petitioners,

vs.

CONSOLIDATED CASE  
NOS. 93,551 and 93,554

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT  
OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

---

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF RESPONDENT, STATE OF FLORIDA  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, TO INITIAL BRIEF  
OF BARBARA'S AND CABRERA, CASE NO. 93,554

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
CASE NO. 97-918

---

Pamela S. Leslie  
General Counsel  
MARIANNE A. TRUSSELL  
Deputy General Counsel  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 437166  
Department of Transportation  
605 Suwannee Street, MS 58  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0458

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . 1

CERTIFIED QUESTION PRESENTED

WHERE CONDEMNATION UNDER SECTION 337.27(2), FLORIDA STATUTES, IS REQUESTED, AND THE PROPERTY OWNER DISPUTES THE RELATIVE VALUES OF A WHOLE TAKE OVER A PARTIAL TAKE, MAY A TRIAL COURT DENY A QUICK TAKING UNDER SECTION 74.031, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND DEFER THE QUESTION OF THE EXTENT OF THE TAKE UNTIL A JURY DETERMINES THE VALUE OF BOTH A WHOLE TAKE AND A PARTIAL TAKE OF THE PROPERTY? . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

ARGUMENT

I. THE LOWER TRIBUNAL PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT ISSUES OF THE COMPARATIVE COST OF ACQUIRING AN ENTIRE PARCEL AS OPPOSED TO A PARTIAL TAKING ARE ISSUES INVOLVING THE NECESSITY OF THE TAKING TO BE DETERMINED BY THE TRIAL COURT RATHER THAN ISSUES OF COMPENSATION TO BE DETERMINED BY A JURY [Restated by Respondent/Addressing Points A-D] . . . . 7

II. PRESENTING THE ISSUE TO A JURY TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE ACQUISITION COSTS OF A WHOLE TAKE WILL BE EQUAL TO OR LESS THAN THE COST OF ACQUIRING A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY DEFEATS THE PURPOSE AND INTENT OF SECTION 337.27(2) AND CHAPTERS 73 AND 74, FLORIDA STATUTES.

[Restated by Respondent/Addressing Points E-H]	21
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
APPENDIX	31
INDEX TO THE APPENDIX	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Alachua County v. Wagner,</u> 581 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) . . . . .	14
<u>Behm v. Div. of Admin. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 383 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	27
<u>Broward County v. Steele,</u> 537 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) . . . . .	9, 10
<u>Canal Auth. v. Litzel,</u> 243 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1970) . . . . .	10, 11, 13
<u>Canal Auth. v. Miller,</u> 243 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1970) . . . . .	10-13
<u>Carter v. City of St. Cloud,</u> 598 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) . . . . .	22
<u>Central &amp; S. Florida Flood Control Dist.</u> <u>v. Wye River Farms,</u> 297 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974) . . . . .	9
<u>Dade County v. Brigham,</u> 47 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1950) . . . . .	22
<u>Department of Transp. v. Fortune</u> <u>Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n,</u> 532 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	14, 19, 21, 23, 24, 26
<u>Department of Transp. v. Winter</u> <u>Park Golf Club, Inc.,</u> 687 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) . . . . .	22
<u>Division of Admin., State Dep't of Transp.</u> <u>v. Pink Pussy Cat, Inc.,</u> 314 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975) . . . . .	27
<u>Holmes v. Blazer Financial Servs., Inc.,</u> 369 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979) . . . . .	24, 25
<u>Lakeland v. Bunch,</u>	

293 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	10
<u>Nye v. City of Ocala,</u> 559 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) . . . . .	18
<u>O'Sullivan v. City of Deerfield Beach,</u> 232 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970) . . . . .	25
<u>Ray Baillie Trash Hauling, Inc. v. Kleppe,</u> 477 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	24
<u>State Road Dep't v. Abel Inv. Co.,</u> 165 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964) . . . . .	23, 26, 27
<u>State, Dep't of Transp v. Barbara's Creative Jewelry, Inc.,</u> 23 Fla. L. Weekly D1532 (Fla. 4th DCA June 24, 1998) . . . . .	11, 14, 28
<u>State, Dep't of Transp. v. Nationsbank of Florida, N.A.,</u> 4 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 262 (Fla. 13th Cir. Ct. Sept. 6, 1996) . . . . .	26
<u>Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Auth. v. K.E. Morris Alignment Serv. Inc.,</u> 444 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	19, 24
<u>Volusia County v. Pickens,</u> 435 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983) . . . . .	22
<u>Williams v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.,</u> 548 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) . . . . .	3
<u>Wilton v. St. Johns County,</u> 123 So. 527, 98 Fla. 26 (1929) . . . . .	5, 20

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 65-369, Laws of Florida . . . . .	25
Chapter 67-277, Laws of Florida . . . . .	25

Chapter 70-284, Laws of Florida . . . . .	25
Chapter 73, Florida Statutes . . . . .	16, 21
Chapter 74, Florida Statutes . . . . .	8, 15, 16, 21, 28
§ 337.27, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> . . . . .	18
§ 337.27(2), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> . . . . .	2, 8, 14, 15, 17, 19-21, 24, 28, 29
§ 73.071(3)(b), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1997) . . . . .	19, 24, 25
§ 73.091, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> . . . . .	21-23
§ 74.021, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> . . . . .	8
§ 74.031, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> . . . . .	8
§ 74.051, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> . . . . .	8
§ 74.061, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> . . . . .	23, 25-27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> 1379 (6th ed. 1990) . . . . .	11
<u>Nichols on Eminent Domain</u>	
§ 9A.04[4][c][I] (3d ed. 1995) . . . . .	23
